• Interest cost on the defined benefit obligation;
• Interest income on plan assets; and
• Interest on the effect on the asset ceiling.

Previously, the group determined interest income on plan assets based on their long-term rate of expected return.

Under IAS 19 (2011) it is not permitted to allow for an expense reserve in the Defined Benefit Obligation, which represents the
capitalised value of future expenses in relation to the scheme.  The impact of this on the group balance sheet is to increase the
retirement benefit asset by £29.2m at 31 December 2012.

The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting from the above changes in accounting policies and the
representation of City Link as discontinued operations on the group’s income statement, earnings per share (also includes the
impact of the change in definition of adjusted earnings per share – please refer to Note 8), balance sheet, statement of other
comprehensive income.

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations

Adjustment for
defined

benefit plans

As restated
   £m £m £m  £m

Revenue   2,546.3 (319.6) - 2,226.7
Operating expenses   (2,400.5) 349.8 (1.9) (2,052.6)
Operating profit   145.8 30.2 (1.9) 174.1

Analysed as:
Operating profit before amortisation and impairment of intangibles,
reorganisation costs and one-off items

222.8 26.4 (1.9) 247.3

Reorganisation costs and one-off items – operating  (51.8) 3.8 - (48.0)
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets   (25.2) - - (25.2)
Operating profit   145.8 30.2 (1.9) 174.1

Interest payable and similar charges   (110.2) - 52.9 (57.3)
Interest receivable   73.9 - (65.2) 8.7
Net interest credit from pensions   - - 9.0 9.0
One offs – financing   (31.4) - - (31.4)
Share of profit from associates (net of tax)   4.6 - - 4.6
Profit before income tax   82.7 30.2 (5.2) 107.7
Income tax expense   (29.0) (6.5) 1.4 (34.1)
Profit for the period from continuing operations   53.7 23.7 (3.8) 73.6

 22

Earnings per share

For the year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations

Adjustment for
defined

benefit plans

Adjustment to
definition of

adjusted EPS

As restated
   £m £m £m £m  £m

Profit from continuing operations attributable to equity
holders of the Company 51.4 23.7 (3.8) - 71.3
Reorganisation costs and one-off items, amortisation and
impairment of intangibles1 before tax and net interest credit
from pensions 108.4 (3.8) - (9.0) 95.6
Tax on reorganisation costs and one-off items, amortisation
and impairment of intangibles1 and net interest credit from
pensions (19.4) - - 2.2 (17.2)
Adjusted profit from continuing operations attributable to
equity holders of the Company 140.4 19.9 (3.8) (6.8) 149.7

Loss from discontinued operations attributable to equity
holders of the Company - (23.7) - - (23.7)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 1,816.9 - - - 1,816.9
Adjustment for share options and LTIPs 5.2 - - - 5.2
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted
earnings per share 1,822.1 - - - 1,822.1

Basic earnings per share
Continuing operations 2.83p 1.30p (0.21p) - 3.92p
Discontinued operations - (1.30p) - - (1.30p)
Continuing and discontinued operations 2.83p - (0.21p) - 2.62p

Diluted earnings per share
Continuing operations 2.82p 1.30p (0.21p) - 3.91p
Discontinued operations - (1.30p) - - (1.30p)
Continuing and discontinued operations 2.82p - (0.21p) - 2.61p

Basic adjusted earnings per share 2 7.73p 1.09p (0.21p) (0.37p) 8.24p

Diluted adjusted earnings per share 2 7.71p 1.09p (0.21p) (0.37p) 8.22p
1 excluding computer software
2 earnings per share before the after tax effects of amortisation and impairment of intangibles (excluding computer software),
reorganisation costs and one-off items and net interest credit from pensions

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive i ncome

For the year ended 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
defined

benefit plans

As restated
   £m £m £m

Remeasurement of net defined benefit asset/liability  (79.7) 5.3 (74.4)
Tax related to remeasurement of net defined benefit asset/liability  20.7 (1.3) 19.4
Others  (6.5) - (6.5)
Total comprehensive (expense) / income  (65.5) 4.0 (61.5)

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

At 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
defined

benefit plans

As restated
   £m £m £m

Retirement benefit assets  96.9 29.2 126.1
Deferred tax liabilities – non-current  (75.1) (7.3) (82.4)
Retained profits  1,576.3 21.9 1,598.2

 23

2. Segmental information

Segmental information has been presented in accordance with IFRS 8 “Operating Segments” which the group has implemented
with effect from 1 January 2009. This statement reflects internal organisation changes made in 2013 with the Pest Control and
Plants business units in France, Benelux and Germany (including Austria, Switzerland and Czech Republic) transferring from
the West region to the East region; the UK other category business units transferring from the East region to the West region
and East and West region overhead business units transferring to central and divisional overheads. Prior-year comparisons